7. PANCHAYAT ELECTIONS

7.4 Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Reservation of seats and rotation of reserved seats) Rules, 1995

Rural Development (C.2) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 189

Dated: 11.10.95

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 142 Rural Development, dated 7.8.95.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No. 178 Rural Development, dated 4.10.95.

ORDER

The appended notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated 11.10.95.

(By order of the Governor)

H.M.PANDEY

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 242 read with sections 11, 20, 32 and 57 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act,1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Reservation of Seats and Rotation of Reserved seats) Rules 1995 -

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,

- (1) in Rule 6, in sub-Rule (1-B), the expressions "the Presidents of Village Panchayats and" and "the Village Panchayats and" shall be omitted.
- (2) after sub-Rule (1-B), the following sub-Rule shall be added, namely -

"(1-C) The offices of the Presidents of Village Panchayats reserved under sub-Rule (1), shall be allotted to every Panchayat Union taking into consideration the population of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes in every such Panchayat Union, in such a manner that the total number of offices so allotted to the Village Panchayats in all Panchayat Unions, does not exceed the total number of the offices reserved under sub-Rule(1)".

H.M.PANDEY

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT